TAT rules that the discretionary 
powers of FIRS on declaration 
of deemed dividend cannot be 
challenged
Issue 5.4  |  May 2024

Background of the Case 
The Respondent assessed the Company to additional 
Withholding Tax (WHT) liability (on its undistributed 
profits) of ₦602,590,813.53 (Six Hundred and Two 
Million, Five Hundred and Ninety Thousand, Eight 
Hundred and Thirteen Naira, Fifty-Three Kobo) inclusive 
of interest and penalty for the 2017 financial year. 

Despite the Company’s objection, the Respondent issued 
a Notice of Refusal to Amend (NORA), indicating its 
refusal to discharge the additional liabilities. Dissatisfied